Sewer Disposal System 70,454,577 72,998,450 984,763 6,582,018
Parking System 22,511,655 23,425,977 604,553 -
Other Enterprise 4,081,986 3,181,643 - 3,583,434

Total business-type activities 147,708,506 161,142,544 2,524,586 17,519,930

Total primary government $ 574,356,602 $ 209,224,250 $ 156,172,795 $ 24,382,759

Component units:
Downtown Development Authority $ 16,819,305 $ 1,281,761 $ 167,849 $ -
Tax Increment Financing Authority 326,035 - 156,729 -
SmartZone Local Development Financing Authority 2,246,041 - 431,622 -
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 18,635,016 194,837 231,463 -
Corridor Improvement Authority 1,303,193 - 200,000 -
61st District Court 11,622,594 3,288,265 12,018,796 -
Land Bank Authority 23,903 - 32,000 470,000

Total component units $ 50,976,087 $ 4,764,863 $ 13,238,459 $ 470,000

General revenue:
Taxes:

Property taxes
Income taxes

Unrestricted state-shared revenue
Unrestricted investment income
Other miscellaneous income

Total general revenue

Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Position - Beginning of year, as previously reported

Change in Accounting (Note 1)

Net Position - Beginning of year, as restated

Net Position - End of year

See notes to financial statements. 23

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government Component Units
Governmental

Activities
Business-type

Activities Total Component Units

$ (30,920,495) $ - $ (30,920,495) $ -
(126,052,597) - (126,052,597) -

(8,666,944) - (8,666,944) -
11,010,750 - 11,010,750 -
(4,090,633) - (4,090,633) -

(53,145,959) - (53,145,959) -
(6,189,474) - (6,189,474) -

(218,055,352) - (218,055,352) -

- 19,165,934 19,165,934 -
- 10,110,654 10,110,654 -
- 1,518,875 1,518,875 -
- 2,683,091 2,683,091 -

- 33,478,554 33,478,554 -

(218,055,352) 33,478,554 (184,576,798) -

- - - (15,369,695)
- - - (169,306)
- - - (1,814,419)
- - - (18,208,716)
- - - (1,103,193)
- - - 3,684,467
- - - 478,097

- - - (32,502,765)

59,943,721 - 59,943,721 30,670,716
152,895,087 - 152,895,087 -
32,528,567 - 32,528,567 -
29,487,914 9,207,792 38,695,706 2,281,117
1,706,308 1,507,170 3,213,478 123,795

276,561,597 10,714,962 287,276,559 33,075,628

(949,411) 949,411 - -

57,556,834 45,142,927 102,699,761 572,863

346,292,617 674,677,039 1,020,969,656 27,274,851

(5,297,694) (816,876) (6,114,570) (240,219)

340,994,923 673,860,163 1,014,855,086 27,034,632

$ 398,551,757 $ 719,003,090 $ 1,117,554,847 $ 27,607,495

24

City of Grand Rapids, Michigan

General Fund Major Streets Local Streets
General Capital

Construction

Assets
Equity in pooled cash and investments (Note 2) $ 145,280,688 $ 16,999,613 $ 4,499,709 $ 48,066,062
Receivables:

Receivables - Net 21,586,701 2,461,945 28,711 1,935,164
Due from other governments 4,361,410 3,910,501 1,020,572 1,586,162

Due from component units - - - 574,165
Inventory 855,947 920,742 - -
Restricted assets - - - 156,984,592
Due from fiduciary funds 1,399,329 - - -
Lease receivable - 55,123 - -
Long-term receivable from the County and CAA - - - -

Total assets $ 173,484,075 $ 24,347,924 $ 5,548,992 $ 209,146,145

[…]

significantly affect the amount of the subscription liability.

Subscription assets are reported with other capital assets, and subscription liabilities are reported with
long-term debt on the statement of net position.

Accounting Changes

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement

During the current year, the City adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. As a
result, the liability for compensated absences in the government-wide and proprietary statements of net
position has been calculated to comply with this new pronouncement. The financial statements for the
year ended June 30, 2024 have been restated in order to adopt GASB Statement No. 101. The effects of
this adoption of a new accounting pronouncement are shown in the table below.

54

City of Grand Rapids, Michigan

Notes to Financial Statements

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Note 1 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Restatements of Beginning Balances

The changes noted above resulted in restatements of beginning net position and fund net position as
follows:

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

As Previously
Reported

Adoption of New
Accounting

Pronouncement As Restated

Government-wide:
Governmental activities $ 346,292,617 $ (5,297,694) $ 340,994,923
Business-type activities 674,677,039 (816,876) 673,860,163

Total primary government $ 1,020,969,656 $ (6,114,570) $ 1,014,855,086

Proprietary funds:
Major funds:

Water Supply System $ 333,155,489 $ (410,476) $ 332,745,013
Sewage Disposal System 276,491,866 (298,249) 276,193,617
Parking System 44,135,552 (77,715) 44,057,837

Nonmajor funds 6,374,646 (30,436) 6,344,210

Total proprietary funds $ 660,157,553 $ (816,876) $ 659,340,677

Internal service funds $ 99,162,507 $ (386,818) $ 98,775,689

Discretely presented component units:
Downtown Development Authority $ 24,204,330 $ (2,946) $ 24,201,384
Tax Increment Financing Authority 3,232,595 (374) 3,232,221
SmartZone Local Development Financing

Authority 869,026 (3,702) 865,324
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 8,028,442 (20,066) 8,008,376
Corridor Improvement Authority 2,551,895 - 2,551,895
61st District Court (11,611,437) (213,131) (11,824,568)

Total discretely presented component units $ 27,274,851 $ (240,219) $ 27,034,632

Note 2 - Deposits and Investments

The City maintains an investment pool for most city funds. Each fund's portion of the investment pool is
displayed on the balance sheet as equity in pooled cash and investments. The city treasurer is
responsible for most investments, with the exception of the resources of the retirement systems' trust
funds, which are managed by their own boards of trustees, and the assets of the retiree health care
trusts, which are managed by Beaumont Capital Management. The city treasurer has delegated
responsibility for investing certain sleeves of the portfolio to external managers where their expertise and